

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**DAVID R. STONE,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**INSTRUMENTATION LABORATORY COMPANY;  
BRIAN DURKIN; ANN DEFRONZO; RAMON BENET,**

*Defendants – Appellees,*

and

**INSTRUMENTATION LABORATORY SPA,**

*Defendant.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
AT BALTIMORE**

—————  
**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**  
—————

**Robert M. Shea  
Scott J. Connolly  
MORSE, BARNES-BROWN & PENDLETON, P.C.  
Reservoir Place  
1601 Trapelo Road  
Waltham, Massachusetts 02451  
(781) 622-5930**

*Counsel for Appellees*

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
Facts Concerning the Administrative Proceeding .....	6
Facts Concerning the District Court Proceeding.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD FOR REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO APPLY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL TO THE ALJ’S DECISION.....	20
A.    Collateral Estoppel Applies To Decisions Of Administrative Agencies Acting In A Judicial Capacity.....	20
B.    Application Of Collateral Estoppel To The ALJ’s Decision Is Supported By The Secretary Of Labor’s Comments To The Regulations Governing SOX .....	25

C.	Application Of Collateral Estoppel To The ALJ’s Decision Is Supported By District Court Opinions Under SOX.....	28
D.	Stone’s Reading Into SOX A Mandate That The District Court Completely Re-Litigate The Issue Of Stone’s Protected Activity Is Not Supported By Any Authority And Would Lead To An Absurd Result .....	33
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL BARRED RELITIGATION OF THE ISSUE OF STONE’S PROTECTED ACTIVITY .....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Adkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 974 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	40
<i>Allen v. Stewart Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 05-4033 (E.D. La. Apr. 6, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Chemical v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 271 (1988).....	36
<i>Aremu v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 450 F.3d 578 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	37-38
<i>Barron Stone v. Duke Energy Corporation</i> , No. 03-256, 2004 WL 1834597 (W.D.N.C. 2004).....	32
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976).....	37
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Mining Co.</i> , 468 F.3d 213 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1212 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	35
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 696 F. Supp 1438 (M.D. Fla. 1988) .....	36
<i>Georator v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 592 F.2d 765 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....	37



*Gray v. Farley*,  
 13 F.3d 142 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....20

*Hagan v. McNallen*,  
 62 F.3d 619 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....20

*Hanna v. WCI Cmtys., Inc.*,  
 348 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... *passim*

*Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.*,  
 181 F.3d 597 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....38

*Jones v. SEC*,  
 115 F.3d 1173 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....16, 21

*Laber v. Harvey*,  
 438 F.3d 404 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....37

*Layne v. Campbell County Dept. of Soc. Serv.*,  
 939 F.2d 217 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....22, 23, 36, 37

*Lummus Co. v. Commonwealth Oil Refining Co.*,  
 297 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1961) .....41

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....36

*Platone v. FLYi, Inc.*,  
 ARB No. 04-154 (Sept. 29, 2006) .....7, 11, 24

*Platone v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 548 F.3d 322 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....7, 26

*Pueschel v. United States*,  
 369 F.3d 345 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....20

*Ramsay v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.*,  
 14 F.3d 206 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....21, 39

*Sedlack v. Braswell Serv. Group, Inc.*,  
134 F.3d 219 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....39

*Tuttle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd.*,  
195 F.3d 698 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....20

*U.S. v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.*,  
384 U.S. 394 (1966)..... *passim*

*Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliot*,  
478 U.S. 788 (1986).....21, 22, 23

*Virginia Hosp. Ass’n v. Baliles*,  
830 F.2d 1308 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....16, 39

*Welch v. Chao*,  
536 F.3d 269 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....7, 25, 26

*Wickham Contracting Co., Inc. v. The Bd. Of Educ. Of the City of New York*,  
715 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1983) .....23

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(F) .....35

8 U.S.C. § 1421(c) .....35

18 U.S.C. § 1514A (“SOX”)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1).....14, 17, 33, 34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

29 U.S.C. § 187 .....23

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....21, 22

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 1980 .....6, 26, 27, 28

29 C.F.R. § 1980.106 .....37

29 C.F.R. § 1980.107 .....30

29 C.F.R. § 1980.109 .....30

29 C.F.R. § 1980.109-11.....37

29 C.F.R. § 1980.114(a).....14, 17, 33

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....24, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

13 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2007) .....40, 41
